Other receivables	 	 	 –	 1	 –
Amount owing by subsidiaries	 	 1,150	 –	 3,904
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	 	 2,537	 –	 –
Cash and bank balances		  163	 708	 5,472

				   3,850	 2,423	 9,376

Financial Liabilities
Term loans	 	 	 –	 (1,092)	 –
Invoice financing	 	 	 –	 (684)	 –
Trade payables	 	 	 (532)	 (1,378)	 –
Other payables and accruals	 	 –	 (111)	 –
Amount owing to a subsidiary	 	 (6,608)	 –	 –

	 	 	 	 (7,140)	 (3,265)	 –

Net financial (liabilities)/assets		  (3,290)	 (842)	 9,376
Less: Net financial liabilities
      denominated in the
      entity’s functional currency 	 	 –	 842	 –

Net currency exposure	 	 (3,290)	 –	 9,376

191

KELINGTON GROUP BERHAD [Company No. 199901026486 (501386-P)]
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

42.	FIN ANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

42.1	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group	T he Company
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			R   M’000	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000

Effects on profit after
  taxation

CNY
 - strengthened by 10%		 (237)	 (138)	 –	 –
 - weakened by 10%	 	 237	 138	 –	 –

USD
 - strengthened by 10%		 729	 1,749	 56	 (329)
 - weakened by 10%		  (729)	 (1,749)	 (56)	 329

SGD
 - strengthened by 10%		 367	 566	 559	 938
 - weakened by 10%		  (367)	 (566)	 (559)	 (938)

Others
 - strengthened by 10%		 *	 *	 –	 –
 - weakened by 10%	 	 *	 *	 –	 –

* - Less than RM1,000

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate
risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to
obtain the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio
mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with
licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

	 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at
amortised cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since
neither carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market
interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial
instruments at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Notes 21 and 25 to the financial
statements.

192

KELINGTON GROUP BERHAD [Company No. 199901026486 (501386-P)]
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

42.	FIN ANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

42.1	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group	T he Company
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			R   M’000	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000

Effects on profit after
  taxation

Increase of 100 basis
  points		  (508)	 (217)	 (1)	 (7)
Decrease of 100 basis
  points		  508	 217	 1	 7

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group and the Company do not have any quoted investments and hence, is not exposed
to equity price risk.

(b)	C redit Risk

	 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade
and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit
approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets
(including cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high
credit rating counterparties.